a derivative
instrument to
economically
lock into a fixed
interest rate
prior to the
actual pricing of
the transaction.
Upon pricing of
these notes, the
Company
terminated this
derivative
instrument. The
consideration
paid by the
Company to
terminate this
derivative was
$2.0 million.

Sensitivity Analysis
The following tables summarize the effect on the Company�s earnings, based upon a sensitivity analysis performed by
the Company assuming a hypothetical increase and decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points and an increase in
interest rates of 200 basis points while funding spreads remain constant. The effect on earnings was performed on the
Company�s variable-rate assets and liabilities. The analysis includes the effects of the Company�s interest rate swaps,
basis swaps, and interest rate floor contracts in existence during these periods. As a result of the Company�s interest

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 168

rate management activities, the Company expects such a change in pre-tax net income resulting from a 100 basis point
increase or decrease or a 200 basis point increase in interest rates would not result in a proportional decrease in net
income.

Year ended December 31, 2007
Change from
decrease of 100

Change from increase of
100

Change from increase of
200

basis points basis points basis points
Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent

Effect on earnings: (dollars in thousands)
   Increase in pre-tax net
income before impact of
derivative settlements $ 2,020 3.5% 6,828 11.9% 15,975 28.0%
   Impact of derivative
settlements � � � � � �

   Increase in net income
before taxes $ 2,020 3.5% 6,828 11.9% 15,975 28.0%

   Increase in basic and
diluted earning per share $ 0.03 0.09 0.20

Year ended December 31, 2006
Change from
decrease of 100

Change from increase of
100

Change from increase of
200

basis points basis points basis points
Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent

Effect on earnings: (dollars in thousands)
   Increase in pre-tax net
income before impact of
derivative settlements $ 9,695 9.1% 25,841 24.1% 56,351 52.7%
   Impact of derivative
settlements (12,875) (12.1) 12,875 12.1 25,750 24.1

   Increase (decrease) in net
income before taxes $ (3,180) (3.0)% 38,716 36.2% 82,101 76.8%

   Increase (decrease) in
basic and diluted earning
per share $ (0.04) 0.46 0.98

Year ended December 31, 2005
Change from
decrease of 100

Change from increase
of 100

Change from increase of
200

basis points basis points basis points
Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent

Effect on earnings: (dollars in thousands)
   Increase (decrease) in
pre-tax net income before

$ 41,974 14.8% (9,310) (3.3)% (10,004) (3.5)%

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 169

impact of derivative
settlements
   Impact of derivative
settlements (37,959) (13.4) 37,959 13.4 75,919 26.7

   Increase in net income
before taxes $ 4,015 1.4% 28,649 10.1% 65,915 23.2%

   Increase in basic and
diluted earning per share $ 0.05 0.34 0.78

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk
During 2006, the Company completed separate debt offerings of student loan asset-backed securities that included
420.5 million and 352.7 million Euro-denominated notes with interest rates based on a spread to the EURIBOR index.
As a result of this transaction, the Company is exposed to market risk related to fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates between the U.S. and Euro dollars. The principal and accrued interest on these notes is re-measured at
each reporting period and recorded on the Company�s balance sheet in U.S. dollars based on the foreign currency